

No. 23-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK KENDALL III, SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HUNTER DOSTER, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Background	2
B. The present controversy	5
C. Subsequent developments	9
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. These appeals are moot.....	13
B. The decision below would have warranted review	20
C. Vacatur is appropriate under <i>Munsingwear</i>	28
Conclusion	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 29, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Sept. 9, 2022).....	80a
Appendix C — District court order denying emergency motion stay for pending appeal and for immediate administrative stay, modifying class definition, and modifying preliminary injunction (Aug. 19, 2022)	96a
Appendix D — District court order granting class- wide preliminary injunction (July 27, 2022)	106a
Appendix E — District court order regarding pending motions (Docs. 21, 35, 52, 53, 54) (July 14, 2022)	111a
Appendix F — District court order granting in part and denying in part plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction (Doc. 13) and issuing a preliminary injunction (Mar. 31, 2022)	135a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
Appendix G — Court of appeals order (Apr. 17, 2023).....	179a
Appendix H — Constitutional and statutory provisions	184a
Appendix I — Secretary of Defense memorandum (Jan. 10, 2023)	186a
Appendix J — Secretary of the Air Force memorandum (Jan. 23, 2023)	190a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13, 14, 19
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	29, 30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13, 18
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	6, 12, 21, 24
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	20
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	22
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami</i> , Fla., Inc., 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	29
<i>Dunn v. Austin</i> :	
No. 22-15286, 2023 WL 2319316 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023).....	12, 17
142 S. Ct. 1707 (2022)	21
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1447 (2022)	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982)	18
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021)	13, 30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	21
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , No. 22-5114, 2023 WL 2482927 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1201 (filed June 8, 2023)	12, 17
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	22, 26
<i>Robert v. Austin</i> , 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Roth v. Austin</i> , 62 F.4th 1114 (8th Cir. 2023)	12, 17, 18
<i>Short v. Berger</i> , No. 22-15755, 2023 WL 2258384 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023)	12, 17
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	22
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	28, 29
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	14, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	13, 20, 28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Provenzano</i> , 469 U.S. 14 (1984)	14, 19, 29
<i>Vital Pharm., Inc. v. Alfieri</i> , 23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	21
<i>Yellen v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 142 S. Ct. 332 (2021)	29

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	22
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1	13
Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	5, 22, 23, 30, 184a
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-263, 136 Stat. 2395	9
§ 525, 136 Stat. 2571-2572	10, 15
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	5, 24, 25, 184a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	21, 184a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(3).....	25
Miscellaneous:	
Air Force, <i>DAF COVID-19 Statistics – July 2022</i> , (Aug. 10, 2022), perma.cc/79L7-TNBQ	4
Dep’t of the Air Force, <i>Instruction 10-250: Individual Medical Readiness</i> (July 22, 2020), perma.cc/9UBB-P558	5
Def. Cas. Analysis Sys., Dep’t of Def., <i>Active Duty Military Deaths by Year and Manner, 1980-2021</i> (May 2022), perma.cc/4AFX-QTKZ	4
Dep’t of the Air Force, <i>Instruction 52-201: Religious Freedom in the Department of the Air Force</i> (June 23, 2021), perma.cc/ 5RDU-UVGV	4
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Stanley M. Lemon et al., <i>Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and Availability in the U.S. Military</i> (2002).....	2
Connor O'Brien, Politico, <i>Defense bill rolls back Pentagon's Covid vaccine mandate</i> (Dec. 6, 2022), perma.cc/YQ26-DYAL	10
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	21
Sabrina Singh, Deputy Pentagon Press Sec'y, Dep't of Def., <i>Press Briefing Tr.</i> (Dec. 7, 2022), perma.cc/EXQ2-FNBN	10
16AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2020)	17
